

No. 98-1811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR THE BLUE CROSS
BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
ONLY A RULE FAVORING THE COEXISTENCE OF EXPRESS AND CONFLICT PREEMPTION IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE HISTORY OF THE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE	5
A. Express Preemption Derives from the Court's Commerce Clause Jurisprudence	5
B. Conflict Preemption Has Its Origin in the Supremacy Clause	8
C. Express and Conflict Preemption Have Historically Coexisted, Notwithstanding the <i>Cipollone</i> Decision	11
D. There Is No Sound Reason for Departing, at this Late Date, from the Historical Rule	16
E. The Preemption Provision and the So-Called Savings Clause at Issue in this Case Should Not Prohibit the Court from Undertaking a Conflict Preemption Analysis	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	17
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9, 15, 19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Charleston & W. Carolina Ry. Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915).....	6
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	11
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Hardwick Farmers Elevator Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 426 (1913).....	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	passim
<i>City of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....	5
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1852).....	5
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	10
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	13
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	19
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7

<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	15
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1876).....	5
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 325 U.S. 538, 541-43 (1945).....	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7, 12
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	17
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 15
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass'n v. Agricultural Marketing & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461, 470-78 (1984).....	10
<i>Mintz v. Baldwin</i> , 289 U.S. 346 (1933).....	7
<i>Missouri, Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U.S. 613 (1898).....	6

<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	6
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Cons. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	12
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7, 12
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	6
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	6
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 222 U.S. 424 (1912).....	6
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1875).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	10

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8
Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2021.....	7

Communication Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151, 152(b).....	7
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	7
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914.....	2
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, 21 U.S.C. § 360(k).....	7
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Health Maintenance Organization Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300e.....	2
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. § 303 <i>et seq.</i>	2
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1431.....	2, 4, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Note, <i>Pre-emption as a Preferential Ground: A New Canon of Construction</i> , 12 Stan. L. Rev. 208 (1959).....	18
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994).....	8, 10
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 927 (1983).....	6
